Total assets 64,665,648 65,686,534

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities 5,277,569 5,676,139

Non-current liabilities 112,248 151,686

Total liabilities 5,389,817 5,827,825

Net assets 59,275,831 59,858,709

EQUITY

Contributed equity 67,931,494 66,717,077

Accumulated losses (8,655,663) (6,858,368)

Total equity 59,275,831 59,858,709

(B) CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Profit for the year (991,750) 2,488,053

Other comprehensive income - -

Total comprehensive income (991,750) 2,488,053

NOTE 27: ECONOMIC DEPENDENCY

The consolidated entity is not economically dependent upon another entity for revenue or financial support.

NOTE 28: SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

There has not been any matter or circumstance that has risen since the end of the reporting period, that has
significantly affected, the operations of the consolidated entity, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of
the consolidated entity in future periods.

primefinancial.com.au� Annual Report 2013  59

NOTE 29: RESTATEMENT

The adoption of AASB 10 has the following impact on the financial position of the Group:

30 June 2012
previously

reported
Adjustments

Note (a)
30 June 2012

restated

$ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 250,913 39,693 290,606

Trade and other receivables 4,470,593 (127,796) 4,342,797

Other current assets 388,969 167,577 556,546

Total current assets 5,110,475 79,474 5,189,949

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Receivables 4,737,746 - 4,737,746

Plant and equipment 1,538,132 2,162 1,540,294

Investments accounted for using the equity method 20,432,670 (7,603,963) 12,828,707

Intangible assets 49,117,837 - 49,117,837

Deferred tax assets 16,154 - 16,154

Total non-current assets 75,842,539 (7,601,801) 68,240,738

Total assets 80,953,014 (7,522,327) 73,430,687

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Payables 2,500,191 1,079,017 1,421,174

Current tax payable	 807,887 (316,674) 1,124,561

Provisions 434,543 - 434,543

Borrowings 26,755 - 26,755

Total current liabilities 3,769,376 762,343 3,007,033

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Borrowings 9,049,951 - 9,049,951

Total non-current liabilities 9,049,951 - 9,049,951

Total liabilities 12,819,327 762,343 12,056,984

NET ASSETS 68,133,687 (6,759,984) 61,373,703

EQUITY

Contributed equity 66,717,077 - 66,717,077

Treasury shares held (3,447,656) - (3,447,656)

Non-controlling interest - 1,004,990 1,004,990

Accumulated profits/ (losses) 4,864,266 (7,764,974) (2,900,708)

TOTAL EQUITY 68,133,687 (6,759,984) 61,373,703

60  Prime Financial Group Ltd  ABN 70 009 487 674

Notes to the Financial Statements  continued
for the year ended 30 June 2013

NOTE 29: RESTATEMENT  CONTINUED

The adoption of AASB 10 has the following impact on the financial position of the Group:

30 June 2011
previously

reported
Adjustments

Note (a)
30 June 2011

restated

$ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 406,293 2,008 408,301

Trade and other receivables 5,885,732 (553,451) 5,332,281

Other current assets 306,899 248,545 555,444

Total current assets 6,598,924 (302,898) 6,296,026

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Receivables 1,712,635 - 1,712,635

Plant and equipment 1,503,537 (4) 1,505,533

Investments accounted for using the equity method 21,361,901 (7,298,336) 14,063,565

Intangible assets 48,374,657 - 48,374,657

Deferred tax assets 7,933 - 7,933

Total non-current assets 72,960,663 (7,296,340) 65,664,323

Total assets 79,559,587 (7,599,238) 71,960,349

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Bank overdraft 183,924 - 183,924

Payables 2,130,297 1,172,359 957,938

Current tax payable	 1,007,284 (376,823) 1,384,107

Provisions 514,657 - 514,657

Borrowings 11,728 - 11,728

Total current liabilities 3,847,890 795,536 3,052,354

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Borrowings 7,754,964 - 7,754,964

Total non-current liabilities 7,754,964 - 7,754,964

Total liabilities 11,602,854 795,536 10,807,318

NET ASSETS 67,956,733 (6,803,702) 61,153,031

EQUITY

Contributed equity 66,883,355 - 66,883,355

Treasury shares held (3,402,814) - (3,402,814)

Non-controlling interest - 961,272 961,272

Accumulated profits/ (losses) 4,476,192 (7,764,974) (3,288,782)

TOTAL EQUITY 67,956,733 (6,803,702) 61,153,031

The adoption of AASB 10 has the following impact on the financial performance of the Group:

primefinancial.com.au� Annual Report 2013  61

30 June 2012
previously

reported
Adjustments

Note (b)
30 June 2012

restated

$ $ $

Wealth revenue 9,999,123 1,401,951 11,401,074

Accounting revenue - share of net profit of associates and
partnerships accounted for using the equity method 2,083,189 - 2,083,189

Other income 313,367 - 313,367

12,395,679 1,401,951 13,797,630

Employee benefits (4,587,057) 99,287 (4,487,770)

Depreciation and amortisation (399,514) (132,108) (531,622)

Finance costs (674,536) - (674,536)

Information technology and communication (866,027) 101,544 (764,483)

Insurance (243,340) - (243,340)

Occupancy (345,512) (19,628) (365,140)

Loss on sale of investment (705,174) - (705,174)

Other expenses (1,370,607) 2,583 (1,368,024)

Share of net profit of associates and partnerships
accounted for using the equity method 500,917 (500,917) -

Profit before income tax 3,704,829 952,712 4,657,541

Income tax expense (890,379) (425,629) (1,316,008)

Profit after income tax 2,814,450 527,083 3,341,533

Other comprehensive income - - -

Total comprehensive income for the period 2,814,450 527,083 3,341,533

Net profit attributable to:

Members of the parent entity 2,814,450 - 2,814,450

Non-controlling interest - 527,083 527,083

Earnings per share 2,814,450 527,083 3,341,533

Basic earnings per share (cents) 1.7 - 1.7

Diluted earnings per share (cents) 1.7 - 1.7

(a) and (b) relates to the consolidation of wealth management entities as disclosed in Note 2(c) rather than equity
accounting as previously applied.

(a) and (b) also relates to additional adjustments which link to the correction of an error rather than the restatement on
adoption of AASB10 and referenced in Note 31.

62  Prime Financial Group Ltd  ABN 70 009 487 674

Notes to the Financial Statements  continued
for the year ended 30 June 2013

NOTE 30: NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS FOR
APPLICATION IN FUTURE PERIODS